

OHIO GRAND ASSEMBLY Order Of The Golden Circle

An Auxiliary To The ANCIENT AND ACCEPTED SCOTTISH RITE OF FREEMASONRY PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION NORTHERN JURISDICTION, U.S.A.



L.L. Maggie J. Parks Grand Loyal Lady Secretary

> 4529 Thistle Drive Dayton, OH 45427 (937) 268-7153

Yvonne Duhart State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler

57662 View Place Dr. Cincinnati, OH 45424 (513) 382-0303 L.L. Zeda Roberson Grand Loyal Lady Treasurer

> 1473 Grovewood Drive Columbus, OH 43207 (614) 491-6448

PROCLAMATION

To: The Grand Loyal Lady Associate Ruler, Past Grand Loyal Lady Rulers, Grand Officers, Present & Past, Loyal Lady Rulers, Officers and Loyal Ladies of the Ohio Grand Assembly, Order of the Golden Circle Greetings:

Whereas, the Deputy of the Orient of Ohio, S.G.I.G. Carl A Williams, 33°, has proclaimed the Annual Session of the Ohio Council of Deliberation will convene on Saturday and Sunday, October 26-27, 2019 at The Quality Inn Blue Ash, 5901 Pfieffer Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242. Be therefore advised that the 48th Annual Session of the Ohio Grand Assembly, Order of the Golden Circle, P.H.A, Northern Jurisdiction will convene on Saturday October 26th and concluding on Sunday October 27, 2019 at the same site.

Advance Registration is Forty (\$40.00) dollars. On-Site Registration is Fifty (\$50.00) dollars. Advance Registration is Twelve (\$12.00) dollars and On-Site Registration is Twenty (\$20.00) dollars for Past State Grand Loyal Lady Rulers. The Registration Fee includes breakfast on Sunday morning. A paid up dues card must be presented with the On-Site Registration. All Loyal Ladies who are eligible to vote must register with the Credential Committee. Deadline date for Advance Registration is Saturday, October 19, 2019. For Hotel Reservations call the hotel direct at (513) 793-4500. Room rate is One hundred sixteen (\$99.00) dollars plus tax per night. For the special rate please mention "Ohio Council of Deliberation". The Cut-Off date is Wednesday, October 15, 2019.

SATURDAY EVENING 7:00 P.M.: *RECOGNITION BANQUET* honoring State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler Yvonne Duhart. Tickets are not included in the registration. For ticket information, call L.L. LaTasha Carson-Joiner, Chairperson (513) 253-8229.

Both, the Registration and Credential Committees will be open on Friday, October 25th from 5:00 P.M. to 8:30 P.M. and reopen on Saturday, October 26th at 9:00 A.M. They will close at 11:30 AM. in order for the Loyal Ladies to participate in the meeting. If you arrive later than 12:00 Noon, please alarm the door so that you can get registered. Ohio Grand Assembly will open promptly at 12:00 Noon by Dove Assembly No. 34. The Loyal Lady Guide from each Assembly is requested to assist with receiving the pass during the Ritualistic Opening.

On Sunday, October 27, 2019 - Breakfast will be from 7:00 A.M. - 8:15 A.M. The Joint Memorial Service will convene at 8:30 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. Meeting will resume at 9:00 A.M. until all business is completed.

All Loyal Lady Rulers must present a brief report of their Community Service Projects along with their greetings. Their complete report will appear in the next proceedings. Four (4) copies of each report is required as follows: One (1) copy each for the State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler, Grand Secretary, Grand Assistant Secretary, and Historian, Past State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler Evelyn McKinney No. 34.

Please come with your report already typewritten. The only exceptions are those Committees whose reports must be completed during the Session.

ARTS AND CRAFTS: Should be submitted to the Grand Chairperson, Loyal Lady Cynthia Hunt No. 19 or any Committee member. Please price your items before submitting them. Variety is the key to a successful Arts and Crafts Project. Please strive to have an attractive selection of items to increase our sales.

SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE: All Assemblies will receive a packet for Scholarship from the Grand Chairperson, Loyal Lady Daisy L. Lewis No. 36. We request that the guidelines be adhered to and respect the deadline. If you have a monetary donation, please forward all monies to the Grand Secretary, Loyal Lady Maggie J. Parks.

BENEVOLENCE: One (1) name from each Assembly for consideration of a Love Token may be submitted to the Chairperson, Loyal Lady D. Lynn Henry No. 34, 2327 Grigg Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45207.

<u>SICK AND DISTRESS</u>: All Associate Loyal Lady Rulers are requested to submit the names of the sick and distressed of your Assembly to the Grand Loyal Lady Associate Ruler, Loyal Pamela Hopkins No. 35, 1506 Parkridge Lane, Toledo, Ohio 43614.

PUBLIC RELATIONS/POSTERS: Each Assembly is expected to participate in order to have a successful competition. Please adhere to the guidelines. Posters must be submitted to the Grand Chairperson, Deborah Willis-Russell No. 19, by 10:00 A.M. on Saturday, October 26, 2018.

<u>HISTORIAN</u>: If your Assembly has celebrated an Outstanding or Historical Event since the last Grand Assembly, please forward the information to the Chairperson, PSGLLR, Evelyn McKinney No. 34.

ATTIRE: All Loyal Ladies are to wear White Dresses or Suits (NO OFF WHITE), no splits above the calf or no plunging necklines (front or back). **Proper Dress Code** must be followed to be admitted. The Golden Circle Manual states that sleeves should be ³/₄ mid-forearm. Refer to page 23 of the Golden Circle Manual for additional information. Please remember your Crown, Badge, Gloves and **WHITE** Hose.

Present Grand Officers, Past State Grand Loyal Lady Rulers, Present Loyal Lady Rulers, Committee Chairpersons and Co-Chairpersons are asked to wear long white dress or Suit with GOLD Accessories.

All registration monies must be turned over to the Grand Secretary and Grand Treasurer as often as necessary prior to the beginning of the Session. All Chairpersons who have received monies are to forward all receipts to the State Grand Loyal Lady Secretary, Maggie J. Parks No. 22.

This Proclamation shall be read at your Stated Meetings preceding the Annual Session during the months of June July, September and October.

Take due notice and govern yourself accordingly. Given under my hand and Seal as the State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler of the Ohio Grand Assembly, Order of the Golden Circle, Auxiliary to the Ancient and Accepted Scottish Rite of Freemasonry, P.H.A., Northern Jurisdiction, U.S.A. at Cincinnati, Ohio this twenty-first day of February in the year of 2019.

Yours in Peace and Unity,

Yvonne Duhart

LL Yvonne Duhart State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler

CC: L.L. Mona Dickson, PSGLLR S.G.I.G. Carl A. Williams 33° Illustrious Deputy of the Orient of Ohio





OHIO GRAND ASSEMBLY Order Of The Golden Circle

An Auxiliary To The
ANCIENT AND ACCEPTED SCOTTISH RITE OF FREEMASONRY
PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION NORTHERN JURISDICTION, U.S.A.



L.L. Maggie J. Parks Grand Loyal Lady Secretary

> 4529 Thistle Drive Dayton, OH 45427 (937) 268-7153

REGISTRATION 48th ANNUAL SESSION

L.L. Zeda Roberson Grand Loyal Lady Treasurer

> 1473 Grovewood Drive Columbus, OH 43207 (614) 491-6448

OCTOBER 26 - 27, 2019
The Quality Inn Cincinnati
5901 Pfieffer Road ~ Cincinnati, Ohio 45242

Advance Registration - \$40.00 *Advance Registration - \$12.00 On-Site Registration - \$50.00 *On-Site Registration - \$20.00

*Registration for Past State Grand Loyal Lady Rulers

Deadline for Advance Registration is Monday, October 21, 2019 The Registration Fee includes Breakfast on Sunday morning Please make all checks and/or money orders payable to:

OHIO GRAND ASSEMBLY



MAIL THIS HALF OF FORM TO:

Mrs. Anita Pearson 1647 Miramar Court Cincinnati, Ohio 45237 (513) 482-1519

NAME		
ADDRESS	CITY	ZIP CODE
TELEPONE	CELL	
ASSEMBLY NAME		NO
TITLE		

PLEASE MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES OF THIS FORM IF NEEDED.

(OFFICE USE ONLY)

Date Received Check/Money Order No. Amount